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Financing summary 

Initiating institution: IFAD 

Borrower/recipient: Islamic Republic of Pakistan 

Executing agency: Planning and Development Department of Khyber 
Pakhtunkhwa 

Total project cost: US$185.82 million 

Amount of IFAD loan: SDR 59.48 million (equivalent to approximately 
US$84.19 million) 

Terms of IFAD loan:  Blend: Maturity period of 25 years, including a grace period 
of 5 years. There will be interest on the principle amount 
outstanding and a service charge, both of which will be 
fixed for the life cycle of the loan and payable semi-annually 
in the loan service payment currency, as determined by the 
Fund at the date of approval of the loan by the Fund’s 
Executive Board.  

Contribution of Government of 
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa: 

US$40.45 million 

Contribution of beneficiaries: US$45.27 million 

Financing gap: US$15.91 million 

Amount of IFAD climate finance: US$13.55 million 

Cooperating institution: IFAD 
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Recommendation for approval 

The Executive Board is invited to approve the recommendation contained in 

paragraph 53.  

I. Context 

A. National context and rationale for IFAD involvement 

National context 

1. Pakistan is a lower-middle-income country with a per capita income of US$1,641 

and an estimated GDP of US$314 billion. The agriculture sector absorbs 

42 per cent of the labour force, generates significant foreign exchange earnings 

and stimulates growth in other sectors. Pakistan has the ninth largest labour force 

in the world, with almost 4 million youth reaching working age every year. This 

large proportion of youth in the population, combined with the recent economic 

slowdown, will exacerbate the problem of underemployment and unemployment, 

especially in rural areas. 

2. The country’s economy has been severely hit by the COVID-19 pandemic and its 

GDP contracted by 0.39 per cent during 2020 and 1.9 per cent in 2019, compared 

with a pre-COVID-19 growth rate of more than 5.8 per cent in 2018 and 

5.6 per cent in 2017. This is the second contraction in decades, and it reflects the 

effects of the COVID-19 containment measures that followed the monetary and 

fiscal tightening prior to the outbreak. While the situation improved in 2021, GDP 

growth was only 1.5 per cent, substantially lower than the target of 4.8 per cent. 

Economic growth is projected to remain low, averaging 1.3 per cent for fiscal year 

2022. 

3. The Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Province (KP) is the third largest in the country. The 

province has a poverty level of 49 per cent, compared with a national average of 

39 per cent. Youth unemployment is mainly due to low levels of education and 

skills and exceptionally low participation of women in the job market. 

4. The Government of Pakistan has endeavoured to increase the incomes of rural 

households, with a special focus on women and youth. These efforts are reflected 

in Pakistan Vision 2025; the country’s twelfth Five-Year Plan, covering the period 

2018–2023; and the Ehsaas1 initiative, all of which are aimed at attaining the 

Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs).  

Special aspects relating to IFAD's corporate mainstreaming priorities 

5. In line with Eleventh Replenishment of IFAD's Resources (IFAD11) mainstreaming 

commitments, the project has been validated as: 

☒ Nutrition-sensitive;  

☒ Youth-sensitive.  

6. The project will aim to create nutrition-sensitive value chains, ensuring the 

inclusion of women therein; carry out nutrition awareness training; and contribute 

to the food security policy, currently under development. One of the major 

outcomes of the project will be the increase in the employment of both male and 

female youth, whose unemployment rate in KP is higher than in the rest of 

Pakistan.  

  

                                             
1 A major national social safety net initiative, launched in 2018. 
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Rationale for IFAD involvement 

7. The multidimensional poverty rate in KP is 49 per cent for a population of 

35.35 million people (4.4 million households), 81 per cent of whom live in rural 

areas. Because of the high poverty level, and despite a real potential for economic 

development in agriculture, livestock, fishery, vegetable production, floriculture 

and agritourism, income levels among rural households remain extremely low, 

affecting youth, in particular. Money lenders have full control of the traditional 

ways of doing business and marketing rural products in these remote rural areas. 

Without external support that will enable the poorest farmers to organize and 

access profitable markets and formal finance or banking products and that will 

provide them with key technical and management skills, the rural population will 

continue to struggle to survive. 

8. Because of the rural poverty and the extremely low household incomes, in almost 

all rural families in KP at least one young male must emigrate. These young people 

who leave their villages, or their country, have never had the opportunity to be 

trained, to acquire the necessary skills to have access to decent jobs or to create 

their own businesses in their own villages or areas. 

9. The rural sector in KP could avail itself of many opportunities if properly supported. 

That is why the Government of Pakistan and the Government of KP have requested 

IFAD to support them in designing and implementing a provincial programme 

covering all districts that could generate a real and sustainable rural economic 

transformation, with the development of the province’s economic agribusiness 

potential, but also with the necessary support to ensure the sustainable 

employability or self-employability of the poorest segment of this rural population. 

10. The Government of Pakistan is consequently requesting IFAD to adapt and scale up 

its successful current experience of (i) the Economic Transformation Initiative in 

Gilgit-Baltistan by developing market-oriented professional farmers’ organizations 

(PFOs) that will be sustainable and profitable; and (ii) the Southern Punjab Poverty 

Alleviation Project by supporting provincial employment and self-employment, with 

a special focus on the most vulnerable rural youth of the province. 

11. Given IFAD’s mandate, successful experiences and comparative advantage, the 

Government of KP and the Government of Pakistan have formally requested IFAD 

to support them in the economic transformation of the province for the benefit of 

the poorest. 

B. Lessons learned 

12. Some key lessons relevant to this project can be summarized as follows: 

(i) PFOs should be promoted through a business model based on market studies 

and integrated into a business plan, with a clear break-even point, 

commercial profit objective and professional management team (i.e. not 

necessarily managed by the shareholder farmers) and a critical mass of at 

least 300 members. 

(ii) Employment generation for the ultra-poor and the poor is possible with the 

right combination and sequencing of technical and managerial skills, 

enterprise development and start-up capital. 

(iii) Gender integration: lessons from previous IFAD operations and other 

development partners indicate that an integrated and inclusive household 

approach implemented in a culturally acceptable manner is the necessary 

entry point for gender mainstreaming. 

(iv) Results-based contracts for service providers and ad hoc but high-level 

technical assistance are essential to ensure that the final objective is 

achieved. 
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(v) Partnerships with organizations that have previous significant experience and 

presence in the target areas help projects to intervene in a much more 

efficient way. 

(vi) An independent project management unit (PMU), staffed through competitive 

selection, is key to ensuring smooth implementation. 

(vii) A provincial approach enables greater efficiency in terms of policy dialogue, 

as the provinces have full authority for policy and regulations on many 

subjects, such as agriculture, climate change and farmers’ organizations 

development. 

(viii) Security issues can be addressed through a flexible and phased provincial 

approach combined with multiple implementation modalities.  

II. Project description 

A. Objectives, geographical area of intervention and target 
groups 

13. The project development objective is to improve the incomes of rural 

households sustainably through climate-resilient, high-value agriculture and off-

farm/non-farm employment opportunities. This is in line with the three strategic 

objectives of the Pakistan country strategic opportunities programme (COSOP): 

(i) promoting rural poor households’ economic transformation; (ii) policy and 

institutional strengthening for community-led development; and (iii) building 

resilience for sustainable nutrition and food security. 

14. The project will cover all 35 districts of the province over a seven-year 

implementation period. Both the federal and provincial governments attach high 

priority to the socio-economic development of the province, particularly in the 

newly merged districts (former federally administered tribal areas) which are 

among the most underdeveloped regions of Pakistan and thus may require greater 

attention and priority under the project. Because of its unique agroclimatic 

conditions, KP has significant potential for high-value crops such as fruits, 

vegetables and flowers and for livestock and dairy farming. Currently, smallholder 

farmers employ a mixed farming system, and about half the cultivated area is 

rainfed.  

15. The main target group for the project will be smallholders and landless households. 

A total of 785,000 households are expected to benefit directly from the project 

interventions, and there will be a special focus on women and youth in these 

households. The target groups will be pre-identified through the implementing 

partners. Village councils/community organizations, under the supervision of 

decentralized PMU teams, will validate and confirm the data of eligible households. 

B. Components, outcomes and activities 

16. The project will have three components: (i) agribusiness development (ii) skills 

development and employment promotion; and (iii) project management and policy 

and institutional support. 

 Component 1. This component will comprise four mutually reinforcing 

subcomponents: (i) development of PFOs; (ii) agricultural value chain 

development; (iii) farm services centres (FSCs); and (iv) institutional 

support. In addition to boosting the agriculture sector in the target area, this 

component will create the necessary potential and conducive institutional 

environment within a repositioned agribusiness approach to absorb a 

significant part of the target groups supported by component 2. Key policy 

areas supported under the component will include a review of the regulations 

pertaining to farmers’ organizations, farmer markets, seeds/planting 

materials and produce quality compliance. 
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 Component 2. This component will have two mutually reinforcing 

subcomponents: (i) skills development, and (ii) employment promotion. The 

first subcomponent will ensure that all the skills necessary for smooth 

implementation of component 1 are available locally and are adapted to the 

needs of these new institutions or private initiatives. The second 

subcomponent will complement the activities carried out under component 1 

for the development of new rural services and the promotion of rural 

employment by offering skilled youth and women the opportunity to develop 

their own private businesses and services. All technical and vocational 

training will be geared towards filling labour supply gaps and, where feasible, 

will be complemented by the provision of start-up capital to enable trainees 

to engage in sustainable self-employment. 

 Component 3. This component includes the establishment of a provincial 

PMU in Peshawar and five regional offices (to cover all agroecological zones). 

The policy and institutional support aspect of this component will include the 

provision of technical assistance to the Government of KP for the 

development of a nutrition and food security policy and action plan, in 

collaboration with the World Food Programme (WFP) and the Food and 

Agriculture Organization of the United Nations (FAO), with a view to fostering 

ongoing change after project closure. In addition, the project will provide 

support to PFOs for the digitalization of business plan development and the 

scaling up of e-commerce and digital extension/advisory services. 

C. Theory of change 

17. The theory of change is based on three mutually reinforcing pathways: 

(i) agribusiness development pathway: the project is based on the fundamental 

premise that a market-driven approach is needed to help smallholder farmers 

sustainably increase their incomes and improve their livelihoods; (ii) skills for 

employment and entrepreneurship pathway: poorer households, especially those 

headed by women and young people, that lack access to land can be sustainably 

integrated into the job market through an already tested and successful 

combination of technical/managerial training and start-up capital; (iii) nutrition and 

food security pathway: food insecurity and nutritional deficits impact on the 

resilience of poor rural households; under component 1, the project will promote 

commodities/crops that have high nutritional value. Furthermore, recognizing that 

improved productivity and incomes do not automatically lead to better nutrition, 

the project will pursue a behaviour change approach by carrying out 

awareness/education campaigns, primarily through farmers’ organizations. 

D. Alignment, ownership and partnerships 

18. The proposed project is well aligned with IFAD's Strategic Framework and the 

COSOP for Pakistan, in particular the COSOP’s strategic objective 1 (promoting the 

economic transformation of poor rural households by pursuing expansion and 

scaling up of poverty graduation approaches already successfully tested in 

Pakistan). The project is also highly relevant to the IFAD11 business model and 

corporate priorities, especially gender, youth, climate change and nutrition. The 

project is designed to contribute to the attainment of the SDGs, in particular SDG 1 

(no poverty), SDG 2 (zero hunger), SDG 5 (gender equality), SDG 8 (decent work 

and economic growth) and SDG 13 (climate action). Project outcomes will also 

contribute to balanced regional development, as outlined in Vision 2025, the 

country’s twelfth Five-Year Plan, the poverty reduction strategy 2019, the National 

Food Security Policy, the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Agriculture Policy, the Women 

Empowerment Policy 2017 and the Youth Policy 2016. 

19. The project will seek synergies and promote complementarities with the Federal 

Government’s Ehsaas initiative and with the National Poverty Graduation 

Programme, already under way in 10 of the 35 KP districts and with all other 
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donor- and government-funded programmes in the province. Special partnerships 

will be established with FAO and WFP to reinforce interventions, especially on 

climate resilience, advanced technologies and nutrition. 

E. Costs, benefits and financing 

Project costs 

20. The project costs for the seven-year implementation period total US$185.82 

million, including an IFAD loan of US$84.19 million, with a financing gap of 

approximately US$15.91 million. Further financing is expected from the 

Government of KP in the amount of US$40.45 million and from beneficiaries in the 

amount of US$45.27 million.  

21. The financing gap of US$15.91 million may be sourced through subsequent 

performance-based allocation system cycles (under financing terms to be 

determined and subject to internal procedures and subsequent Executive Board 

approval) or by co-financing identified during implementation. 

22. Project subcomponent 1.1: Professional farmers’ organizations development and 

subcomponent 1.2: Public-private-producer partnerships are partially counted as 

climate finance. As per the multilateral development banks’ methodologies for 

tracking climate change adaptation and mitigation finance, the total amount of 

IFAD climate finance for this project is preliminarily calculated as US$13.55 million. 

Table 1 
Project costs by component and financier 
(Thousands of United States dollars) 

Component 

IFAD loan Financing gap Government of KP Beneficiaries Total 

Amount % Amount % Amount % Cash  In-kind % Amount 

1. Agribusiness development 54 380 52.0 10 370 9.9 2 040 2.0 37 720 - 36.1 104 510 

2. Skills development and 
 employment promotion 

19 180 29.0 3 120 4.7 36 360 54.9 7 560 - 11.4 66 220 

3. Project management and policy 
 and institutional support 

10 630 70.4 2 420 16.1 2 040 13.5 - - - 15 090 

Total 84 190 45.3 15 910 8.5 40 450 21.8 45 270 - 24.4 185 820 

Table 2 
Project costs by expenditure category and financier 
(Thousands of United States dollars) 

Expenditure category 

IFAD loan Financing gap Government of KP Beneficiaries Total 

Amount % Amount % Amount % Cash In-kind % Amount 

Investment costs           

1. Vehicles 900 78.9 - - 240 21.1 - - - 1 140 

2. Equipment and materials 90 75.0 - - 30 25.0 - - - 120 

3. Technical assistance, training 
 and studies 

21 820 35.5 3 830 6.2 28 240 46 7 560 - 12.3 61 450 

4. Grants to beneficiaries 51 810 47.3 9 670 8.9 10 260 9.3 37 710 - 34.5 109 470 

5. Credit - - - - - -     

Total investment costs 74 620 43.3 13 500 7.9 38 770 22.5 45 270 - 26.3 172 170 

Recurrent costs           

1. Salaries and allowances 6 740 73.6 1 680 18.3 740 8.1 - - - 9 160 

2. Operating costs 2 830 62 730 16.3 940 20.9 - - - 4 490 

Total recurrent costs 9 570 70.1 2 410 17.7 1 670 12.2 - - - 13 650 

Total 84 190 45.3 15 910 8.5 40 450 21.8 45 270 - 24.4 185 820 
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Table 3 
Project costs by component and project year (PY) 
(Thousands of United States dollars) 

Component 2022 2023 2024 2025  2026 2027 2028 Total 

1. Agribusiness development 24 300 29 300 23 600 13 000  13 100 600 610 104 510 

2. Skills development and employment 
 promotion 

7 100 13 200 13 200 13 300 
 

13 410 6 000 - 66 210 

3. Project management and policy and 
 institutional support 

2 900 1 700 1 800 2 000 
 

2 100 2 200 2 400 15 100 

Total 34 300 44 200 38 600 28 300  28 610 8 800 3 010 185 820 

 

Financing and cofinancing strategy and plan  

23. Currently no international cofinancing is foreseen in the financing plan, but this 

option may be explored. Domestic cofinancing by beneficiaries will be in cash, while 

the Government’s contribution will be in the form of tax exemptions. 

Disbursement 

24. The project will have segregated but integrated systems of funds flow, budgeting 

and accounting in order to have a clear, verifiable audit trail. This will be ensured 

by establishing designated accounts for the IFAD loan and for the government 

counterpart funds. The beneficiaries’ contribution will be recorded and reported by 

the implementing partners (PFOs, FSCs and private partners under public-private-

producer partnerships [4Ps] arrangements). The PMU will maintain updated 

information on the use of funds from all sources, including the beneficiaries’ 

contributions, in its accounting system.  

25. Withdrawal applications will be prepared by the PMU using the revolving fund 

modality, with submission of interim financial reports under the report-based 

mechanism. 

26. The ratio of investments to recurrent costs is 93:7. The project duration is seven 

years. The main categories of expenditure under investment costs are (i) civil 

works/community infrastructure; (ii) vehicles, computers and equipment; 

(iii) technical assistance, training and studies; and (iv) grants and subsidies. The 

categories under recurrent costs are (i) salaries and allowances and (ii) operating 

costs. 

27. To avoid procedural delays, the following steps are being proposed:  

(i) A robust and adequately staffed financial management (FM) section to handle 

processes efficiently; 

(ii) A retroactive financing option for the following activities: 

(a) Hiring of the project staff; 

(b) Procurement of accounting software; 

(c) Baseline studies/research; 

(d) Prequalification of service providers and private sector partners for 4Ps 

arrangements.  

(iii) FM support through a budget and finance officer at the regional coordination 

unit to enable the implementing partners to comply with requirements when 

submitting payment claims; 

(iv) Provision of access to the IFAD Client Portal and training of FM and 

procurement staff in the PMU to use online processes (e.g. for submission of 

requests for no objection and withdrawal applications). 
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Summary of benefits and economic analysis 

28. The net cash flows resulting from the project will provide incentives for 

beneficiaries in the form of improved incomes and profitability. For the Government 

of KP, there will be significant economic gains in terms of socio-economic 

development of rural households. The intervention will leverage private sector 

investments and will catalyse horizontal and vertical expansion of economic 

activities in the rural areas. 

29. The estimated incremental increase in income resulting from agribusiness 

development will range from US$200 to US$1,000 per household, averaging 

US$400 per household. Under the skills development and employment promotion 

component, the project support will enable beneficiaries to boost their monthly 

income by an average of US$130 per month. The estimated incremental increase 

per year will be US$300–US$400. 

30. The project is viable based on its overall financial internal rate of return of 

22.3 per cent. The net present value of the proposed project over a 20-year period 

is US$119.2 million. The discounted benefit-cost ratio is 1.56. The overall economic 

internal rate of return of the project is estimated at 26.7 per cent. The economic 

net present value of the project net benefit stream, discounted at 9.76 per cent, is 

US$118.0 million, while the benefit-cost ratio is 1.34. 

Exit strategy and sustainability 

31. The project will create and exploit symbiotic relationships between supply and 

demand and will emphasize institutional and capacity development to ensure a safe 

exit and the sustainability of project outcomes. Several elements of the project will 

ensure sustainability and lead to a natural exit strategy (market study, business 

plan with a clear break-even point and profitability, actions to ensure the 

operational and financial sustainability of the institutions supported, market-based 

labour supply and demand and development of skills needed in the private sector 

for sustainable employment). The following are some key elements of the project’s 

exit and sustainability strategy: (i) the long-term sustainability of PFOs will be 

ensured by helping them to formulate quality business plans and develop the 

capacity to reach their break-even point within three years; (ii) recent graduates 

will be offered internship opportunities to enable them to prepare to enter the job 

market; the Government is committed to replicating this model; and (iii) registered 

PFOs will acquire more bargaining power and a greater capacity for market 

penetration. 

III. Risks 

A. Risks and mitigation measures 

32. The country’s inherent fiduciary risk rating continues to be medium. Pakistan 

ranked 124th out of 175 countries on the Transparency International 2020 

Corruption Perceptions Index. 

33. KP has experienced security challenges that have restricted the movements of 

international staff for supervisory activities. Nevertheless, the situation has 

improved significantly in recent years, and travel restrictions are no longer a 

concern in 28 of the 35 districts in KP. The risks in the remaining seven districts 

are not permanent and can be addressed by ensuring that sufficient qualified 

national expertise is available for project supervision. 

34. With regard to FM, the main risks relate to the following: 

Flow of funds  

(i) Risk: Lack of clarity on how government financing for the annual 

development plan will be leveraged compromises project activities and 

increases the overall project delivery risk. Mitigation measures: The 

provincial government will be asked to sign a memorandum of understanding 
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(MoU) formally informing IFAD of how the government financing (excluding 

cash contributions for taxes and project management costs) will be identified, 

measured, recorded and reported under the project.  

Internal control  

(ii) Risk: Implementing partners (PFOs, FSCs, private partners under 4Ps and 

service providers) are not subject to rigorous oversight, thus making it 

difficult to prevent, detect and rectify improprieties in the use of funds. 

Mitigation measures: Clear conditions for the release of funds will be 

included in the contracts/MoUs with these implementing partners. FM officials 

in regional coordination units will liaise with the implementing partners to 

ensure compliance with applicable requirements. 

External audit  

(iii) Risk: Audit observations are not acted upon in a timely manner and the 

amounts flagged in audits become ineligible project expenses. Mitigation 

measures: The financing agreement will require that audit observations be 

resolved within six months of the release of the audit report. 

Table 4 
Risks and mitigation measures: Overall risk summary     

Risks  Inherent risk rating Residual risk rating 

Country context Substantial Moderate 

Sector strategies and policies Substantial Moderate 

Environment and climate context Substantial Moderate 

Project scope Substantial Moderate 

Institutional capacity for implementation and sustainability Substantial Moderate 

Financial management Substantial Moderate 

Project procurement Substantial Moderate 

Environment, social and climate impact Moderate  Low 

Stakeholders Low Low 

Overall Substantial Moderate 

 

B. Environment and social category 

35. There are no specific issues with regard to environment and social category and 

the project is therefore classified as category B. 

C. Climate risk classification 

36. KP is considered one of Pakistan’s most vulnerable provinces in terms of the 

negative impacts of climate change. Climate change concerns include the increased 

variability of monsoons, the impact of receding glaciers on river systems, 

decreased capacity of existing water reservoirs and extreme events, including 

floods and droughts. Potential climate change-induced impacts include severe 

water stress, food insecurity due to decreasing agricultural and livestock 

production, degradation of ecosystems and biodiversity loss. The climate risk 

classification is high. 

D. Debt sustainability  

37. In the first quarter of 2021, Pakistan’s external debt increased to US$116.3 billion, 

compared with US$111 billion and US$115.7 billion at the end of 2019 and 2020, 

respectively. In addition to COVID-19, the factors accounting for this increase 

include inability to create non-debt inflows, depreciation of the local currency and a 

drop in exports. External debt to GDP ratio was 43 per cent in 2020 compared with 

38.1 per cent in 2019. 
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IV. Implementation 

A. Organizational framework 

Project management and coordination 

38. The Economic Affairs Division of the Government of Pakistan will be the overall 

coordinating agency for the IFAD financing at the federal level. In KP, the Planning 

and Development Department (P&DD) will be the executing agency, and a project 

steering committee (PSC), headed by the additional chief secretary of the 

department, will provide policy guidance, oversight and coordination. A PMU will be 

established in Peshawar and divisional implementation units under P&DD will be set 

up in the divisional headquarters in the project area. The PMU, headed by a project 

director, will report to the PSC and will be responsible for planning, coordination, 

FM, procurement and monitoring and evaluation (M&E) of the project activities. 

Professional technical staff will be hired for the various components of the project. 

The project will be implemented in synergy with implementing partners and local 

service providers. 

Financial management, procurement and governance  

39. The PMU will have a well-structured FM team, headed by a qualified and 

experienced financial manager, and adequate support staff. One FM staff member 

will be stationed in each regional coordination unit to assist implementing partners 

in complying with applicable requirements and to provide oversight of project 

implementation. The project’s core FM processes will be aligned with country 

systems as follows:  

 Annual workplan and budget (AWP/B). The FM section will draw up the 

AWP/B in accordance with IFAD’s guidelines and procedures. The AWP/B will 

be submitted to IFAD by the end of April for the next financial year beginning 

in July. 

 Flow of funds. For the IFAD loan, an initial advance will be provided to the 

project account to meet expenditures for first six months of implementation. 

For the counterpart fund, the project will estimate annual requirements, 

include the required amount in the AWP/B and liaise with the provincial P&DD 

to ensure that the required amount is reflected in the provincial budget and 

released in a timely manner. 

 Accounting. A full set of accounts will be maintained by the PMU as per IFAD 

requirements. The project will follow the International Public Sector 

Accounting Standards and use cash basis accounting. Appropriate accounting 

software will be used to capture all sources and uses of funds as per IFAD’s 

requirements.  

 Internal controls. Robust internal controls will be put in place to protect 

project funds against any financial impropriety. Access conditions will be 

established in contracts/MoUs with all implementing partners. The FM team 

will conduct a monthly analysis of budgeted versus actual expenditure, bank 

reconciliations and random inspections of implementing partners’ fieldwork to 

prevent, detect and rectify compliance gaps in implementation.  

 Reporting. Detailed financial statements will be submitted for each financial 

year within four months of the end of the financial year (i.e. by the end of 

October). In addition, interim financial reports will be submitted, indicating 

progress with respect to components/categories vis-à-vis the AWP/B; these 

interim financial reports will be submitted on a quarterly basis to justify funds 

used and as a condition for withdrawing further advances from the loan 

account.   

 Internal audit. An internal audit function will be established, with internal 

audit staff reporting directly to the project director. The internal audit 



EB 2021/134/R.38 

10 

function will, in addition to normal auditing, ensure compliance with the 

recommendations of the supervision missions, external auditors and 

government directives.  

 External audit. Auditing of project accounts will be carried out by the 

Auditor General of Pakistan (AGP), the supreme audit institution of Pakistan. 

The PMU will submit the annual financial statements to the AGP within two 

months of the close of each financial year and will coordinate closely with 

relevant field audit offices of the AGP for timely auditing, reporting and 

resolution of audit observations. Reports of each audit will be submitted to 

IFAD along with the management letter within six months of the close of the 

financial year to which the audit relates (i.e. by 31 December). 

Project target group engagement and feedback and grievance redress2 

40. A participatory approach is being embedded in the project design to foster 

ownership and support among key stakeholders. This approach includes 

(i) participatory development of the AWP/B; (ii) continuous mentoring in how to 

manage processes, with due regard to gender, climate change, nutrition and other 

cross-cutting themes; (iii) joint monitoring of progress; (iv) emphasis on gender 

balance among implementing partners’ staff to ensure everyone benefits from the 

project interventions; and (v) random field inspections in the target areas to assess 

whether the beneficiaries’ concerns are being properly considered in project 

interventions. In order to capture communities’ feedback on implementation 

issues, the M&E team will maintain a log of field visits and document all key issues 

highlighted by the beneficiaries during such visits. IFAD supervision missions will 

examine the log to be sure that beneficiaries’ perspective is being taken into 

account in project implementation. All contracts and MoUs with the implementing 

partners will contain references to IFAD’s policies on anticorruption; preventing and 

responding to sexual harassment, sexual exploitation and abuse; and anti-money 

laundering and countering the financing of terrorism. 

Grievance redress 

41. In addition to the mechanisms mentioned above, beneficiaries and any other 

citizen can lodge complaints against any official with the assistant chief secretary of 

P&DD. The provincial government has enacted the KP Right to Information Act 

2013, the KP Prevention of Conflict of Interest Act 2016 and the KP Whistleblower 

Protection and Vigilance Commission Act 2016. These laws empower citizens to 

come forward and file complaints when they suspect any impropriety in the use of 

authority or public funds.  

B. Planning, monitoring and evaluation, learning, knowledge 
management and communications 

42. A baseline survey will be conducted by a third party in project year 1 to provide 

benchmarks for measuring key results and outcome indicators. 

43. The AWP/B will be the main instrument for project planning and implementation. It 

will follow the Government’s annual planning cycle and will be approved by the 

PSC. The PMU will conduct regular quarterly and annual planning exercises and 

progress reviews to take stock of progress and plan for the subsequent quarter's 

and year's work. The PSC will meet twice a year to review progress and approve 

the plan. 

44. Monitoring and evaluation. Project results will be measured at the output, 

outcome and results levels against indicators set out in the project's logical 

framework. An M&E plan will serve as the basis for annual M&E activities. Where 

applicable, indicators will be disaggregated by gender and age in order to assess 

the project’s impact on women and youth. The PMU will also conduct periodic 

                                             
2 See Framework for Operational Feedback from Stakeholders (https://webapps.ifad.org/members/eb/128/docs/EB-
2019-128-R-13.pdf?attach=1) and annexes for further details. 

https://webapps.ifad.org/members/eb/128/docs/EB-2019-128-R-13.pdf?attach=1
https://webapps.ifad.org/members/eb/128/docs/EB-2019-128-R-13.pdf?attach=1
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impact assessment studies for key interventions with internal resources and 

external assistance, if need be. 

45. Knowledge management and learning will be integral elements of project 

implementation, particularly in the light of the Government’s agenda for scaling up 

the project and the project’s policy influence objectives. A knowledge management 

strategy will be prepared during the start-up phase of the project to clearly identify 

knowledge products and events and forums for collecting, compiling and sharing 

the knowledge generated through project interventions. Formal consultative 

sessions will be held regularly with relevant government functionaries and other 

stakeholders, including beneficiaries, to review progress, share lessons learned and 

increase project visibility. 

Innovation and scaling up 

46. The project will test the commercial viability of converting the existing FSCs into 

vehicles for providing farmers, through the PFOs, with knowledge, technological 

support and microfinance. The model will enable the FSCs to charge a reasonable 

fee for the services that they will deliver, which should ensure their self-

sustainability after project closure. 

47. The Technical Education and Vocational Training Authority of KP will be supported 

through technical assistance and funding to reach out to the poorest in remote 

areas who would otherwise not participate in any training under the usual 

modalities. In addition, the authority will enter into MoUs with banks to provide 

financing to youth and the unemployed as per government policies. If effective, the 

authority will then implement this new modality with its own funds. 

C. Implementation plans 

Implementation readiness and start-up plans 

48. The Government is preparing its own project design report alongside the IFAD 

project design in order to ensure timely government approval at provincial and 

federal levels. Potential delays in the opening of project accounts will be addressed 

by launching the process as soon as the financing agreement is signed. 

Supervision, midterm review and completion plans 

49. The project will benefit from at least two IFAD missions per year, including a full 

supervision mission and implementation support missions as needed. A midterm 

review will be carried out no later than the midpoint of the project implementation 

period to evaluate the level of achievement of the development objectives and the 

project’s expected impact on beneficiaries and to make any necessary corrections. 

The project completion report will be prepared towards the end of project year 7. 

The resources required for these exercises have been budgeted in the cost tables.  

V. Legal instruments and authority 
50. A project financing agreement between the Islamic Republic of Pakistan and IFAD 

will constitute the legal instrument for extending the proposed financing to the 

borrower/recipient. A copy of the negotiated financing agreement will be made 

available prior to the session. 

51. The Islamic Republic of Pakistan is empowered under its laws to receive financing 

from IFAD. 

52. I am satisfied that the proposed financing will comply with the Agreement 

Establishing IFAD and the Policies and Criteria for IFAD Financing. 

VI. Recommendation 
53. I recommend that the Executive Board approve the proposed financing in terms of 

the following resolution:  
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RESOLVED: that the Fund shall provide a loan on blend terms to the Islamic 

Republic of Pakistan in an amount of fifty-nine million four hundred and 

eighty thousand special drawing rights (SDR 59.48 million) and upon such 

terms and conditions as shall be substantially in accordance with the terms 

and conditions presented herein. 

 

Gilbert F. Houngbo 

 President 
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Negotiated financing agreement  

(Will be made available prior to the session) 
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Logical framework 

 

 
 

 

 

Name Baseline Mid-Term End Target Source Frequency
Respon-

sibility

Males - Males 262 500 588 750

Females - Females 87 500 196 250

Young - Young people 175 000 392 000

Total number of persons receiving 

services - Number of people

350 000 785 000

Women-headed households  - 

Households

87 500 196 250

Non-women-headed households - 

Households

262 500 588 750

Households - Households 350 000 785 000

Household members - Number of 

people

1 440 000 4 350 000

Households - Number 262 500 588 750

Household members - Number of 

people

1 740 000 3 480 000

Women-headed households - 

Households

78 500 157 000

Households (%) - Percentage (%) 40 80

Households (number) - Households 314 000 628 000

Household members - Number of 

people

1 650 000 3 850 000

Women-headed households - 

Households

15 000 30 000

Households (%) - Percentage (%) 38 89

Households (number) - Households 300 000 700 000

A baseline survey is conducted; 

Project approach and timelines 

are adhered to; an efficient M&E 

system is developed and 

implemented

A baseline survey is conducted; 

Project approach and timelines 

are adhered to; an efficient M&E 

system is developed and 

implemented

Development Objective

Income of rural households sustainably improved 

through climate-resilient, high-value agriculture 

and off-farm/non-farm employment opportunities

SF.2.2 Households reporting they can influence decision-making of local 

authorities and project-supported service providers

COI survey baseline and 

completion

PMU

Outreach A baseline survey is conducted;

Project approach and timelines 

are adhered to; An efficient M&E 

system is developed and 

implemented

Beneficiary households reporting improved income from sales through PFOs

survey baseline and 

completion

PMUProject Goal

To contribute to poverty reduction, nutrition and 

food security of rural households in the Khyber 

Pakhtunkhwa Province

Security situation remains stable 

and allows implementation of 

project 

SF.2.1 Households satisfied with project-supported services
COI survey baseline and 

completion

PMU

1  Persons receiving services promoted or supported by the project
surveys, service providers' 

records, MIS system, COI 

survey

baseline, mid term 

and completion, 

yearly

PMU

1.a  Corresponding number of households reached surveys, service providers' 

records, MIS system, COI 

survey

baseline, mid term 

and completion, 

yearly

PMU

1.b  Estimated corresponding total number of households members surveys, service providers' 

records, MIS system, COI 

survey

baseline, mid term 

and completion, 

yearly

PMU

Results Hierarchy

Indicators Means of Verification

Assumptions
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Women (%) - Percentage (%) 20 60

Women (number) - Females 10 000 220 000

Households (%) - Percentage (%) 10 28

Households (number) - Households 10 000 220 000

Household members - Number of 

people

800 000 1 760 000

Women-headed households - 

Households

2 500 55 000

Number of enterprises - Enterprises 200 550

Total size of POs - Organizations 112 000 220 000

Rural POs supported - 

Organizations

280 550

Males - Males 84 000 165 000

Females - Females 28 000 55 000

Young - Young people 56 000 110 000

Total number of persons trained by 

the project - Number of people

110 320 000

Men trained in crop  - Males 82 500 240 000

Women trained in crop  - Females 27 500 80 000

Young people trained in crop  - 

Young people

50 000 160 000

Total persons trained in crop - 

Number of people

110 000 320 000

Males - Number 3 500 14 000

Females - Number 1 500 6 000

total producers - Number of people 5 000 20 000

Young - Number 2 500 20 000

partnerships - Number 5 20

A baseline survey is conducted; 

Project approach and timelines 

are adhered to; an efficient M&E 

system is developed and 

implemented

1.1.4  Persons trained in production practices and/or technologies
MIS system, service 

providers' records

baseline, yearly and 

completion

PMUOutput

1.2 Coaching of producers for increased capacity 

on business planning, production practices and 

market advice 

Updated BISP data on poverty 

available and targeting 

guidelines developed, nothing is 

hindering the participation of any 

of the categories of persons

Producers engaged in 4P collaborations MIS system, service 

providers' records

baseline, yearly and 

completion

PMUOutput

1.3 Producer-Public-Private-Partnerships (4Ps) 

established

Availability of farmers willing and 

interested in entering into 4Ps

2.2.2  Supported rural enterprises reporting an increase in profit outcome survey, MIS 

system, service providers' 

records, COI survey

baseline,  mid-term 

and completion

PMUOutcome

1. Enhanced capacity of smallholder farmers for 

increased market access (Professional Farmer 

Organizations and Farm Service Centres)

Baseline established, farmers 

are willing to participate in PFO 

and FSC

2.1.3  Rural producers’ organizations supported MIS system, service 

providers' records

baseline,  yearly and 

completion

PMUOutput

1.1 Support provided to Professional Farmers 

Organizations, Farm Service Centres and 4Ps 

and their members

farmers are interested to 

participate, updated BISP data 

on poverty available and 

targeting guidelines developed

1.2.8  Women reporting minimum dietary diversity (MDDW) COI survey, assessements baseline, mid-term 

and completion

PMU
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Total persons participating - 

Number of people

300 000 700 000

Males - Males 85 000 175 000

Females - Females 215 000 525 000

Households - Households 300 000 700 000

Household members benefitted - 

Number of people

1 650 000 3 850 000

Young - Young people 150 000 300 000

Job owner - men - Males 30 000 63 000

New jobs - Jobs 40 000 85 000

Job owner - women - Females 10 000 22 000

Job owner - young - Young people 20 000 45 000

Males - Males 6 000 12 000

Females - Females 9 000 18 000

Young - Young people 15 000 30 000

Persons trained in IGAs or BM 

(total) - Number of people

30 000 60 000

Males - Number 4 000 8 400

Females - Number 6 000 12 600

Young - Number 10 000 21 000

total number of persons - Number 20 000 42 000

Males - Number 7 000 17 500

Females - Number 3 000 7 500

young - Number 10 000 25 000

total persons - Number 10 000 25 000

Number - Number 2 5

Number - Knowledge Products 2 5

Number - Platforms 0 1

Policy 1  Policy-relevant knowledge products completed MIS system baseline, yearly and 

completion

PMU

Policy 2  Functioning multi-stakeholder platforms supported MIS system baseline, yearly and 

completion

PMU

Output

3.1 Policy development and reform supported

persons receiving support MIS system, service 

providers' records

baseline, yearly and 

completion

PMUOutput

2.3 Support to individuals entering the job market 

for the first employment

Careful assessment of each 

households potential and 

endowments

Policy 3  Existing/new laws, regulations, policies or strategies proposed to policy 

makers for approval, ratification or amendment

policy documents, COI 

survey

baseline, mid-term 

and completion

PMUOutcome

3. Capacity for policy dialogue/reform 

strengthened (Farmer Services Centre Act, 

cooperatives act, seed act amended)

Willingness of policy makers and 

other key stakeholders to 

provide enabling environment

2.1.2 Persons trained in income-generating activities or business management

MIS system, service 

providers' records

baseline, yearly and 

completion

PMUOutput

2.1 Vocational, technical and entrepreneurial skills 

trainings provided

all categories are interested and 

nothing is hindering their 

participation in the trainings

Start up provided for self employment MIS system, service 

providers' records

baseline, yearly and 

completion

PMUOutput

2.2 Provision of start-up capital for establishing 

business and self-employment

Careful assessment of each 

households potential and 

endowments

1.1.8  Households provided with targeted support to improve their nutrition

MIS system, service 

providers' records

baseline, yearly and 

completion

PMUOutput

1.4  Households provided with nutrition education

Nothing (security / customary 

laws)  is hindering the 

participation of anyone 

(especially women) to attend the 

trainings.  Trainings are 

scheduled in a time and location 

suitable for all beneficiaries. 

Persons trained do apply what 

communicated in the trainings. 

Value chains are nutrition 

sensitive

2.2.1  New jobs created outcome surveys, MIS 

system, service providers' 

records, COI survey

baseline,  mid-term 

and completion

PMUOutcome

2. Improved capacity for obtaining jobs and 

engage in entrepreneurship

Updated BISP data on poverty 

available and targeting 

guidelines available 
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Integrated Project Risk Matrix 
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